	SEP 14 2006 8 09-19-2	2006			
Form-PTO-1595 3 RESISED 7		)EC	RECORDATION Atty. Docket: 01263.000316		
	103309	301 <u> </u>			
	To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	record the attached or	iginal documents or copy	thereof.	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):  1) QI HE HONG, 2) ALEXANDER RALPH LYONS, 3) ADAM MICHAEL BAUMBERG and 4) JONATHAN MARK SEWEL	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: <u>CANON EUROPA N.V.</u>			
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes X No	Foreign Address: Bo	venkerkerweg 59-61, Am	stelveen,	
3.	Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	1185 XB, The Netherlands			
	X Other change the execution date of the first inventor	Domestic Address:			
<u>200</u>	Execution Date: 1) September 6, 2005, 2) September 13, 5, 3) September 2, 2005 and 4) September 6, 2005		State		
		Additional name(s) &	address(es) attached?	Yes X No	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, A. Patent Application Number: 11/151,544 Filing Date: June 14, 2005	B. Title of Inven			
	Additional numbers attached?	☐ Yes ∑	☑ No		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applic	ations and patents involve	ed:	
	Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto		<b>~~~</b>		
	30 Rockefeller Plaza	7. Total fee (37 CFF	R 3.41): \$	40.00	
	New York, New York 10112-3801		be charged to deposit acc		
	Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100	8. Deposit account n	number (for deficiency or	excess)	
	Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200	(Attach duplicate co	06-1205 opy of this page if paying by	y deposit account):	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9.	Statement and signature.				
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information true copy of the original document.	n is true and the uttach	ned is the original docume	ent or is a	

Scott D. Malpede/Reg. No. 32,533
Name of Person Sign 1844
19/18/2006 DBYRNE 00000033

Signature

September 13, 2006

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 10

**₩PU#8021** 

DC\_MAIN 232773v1

OIPE 40					
Form-PTO-1595 UCI X X 2 3 TRANSMITTA	14-2005  Atty. Docket: 01263.000316  documents or copy thereof.				
To the Die Patent and Trademar	08408260				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1) QI HE HONG, 2) ALEXANDER RALPH LYONS,	eceiving party(ies):				
3) ADAM MICHAEL BAUMBERG and 4) JONATHAN MARK SEWELL	Name: <u>CANON EUROPA N.V.</u>				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  X No	Foreign Address: Bovenkerkerweg 59-61, Amstelveen,				
	1185 XB, The Netherlands				
3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment	Domestic Address:				
Execution Date: 1) June 9, 2005, 2) September 13, 2005, 3) September 2, 2005 and 4) September 6, 2005	- City: State ZIP				
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application Number: 11/151,544 Filing Date: June 14, 2005	B. Title of Invention: TEXTURE DATA COMPRESSION AND RENDERING IN 3D COMPUTER GRAPHICS				
Additional numbers attached?	☐ Yes 🗓 No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto	One				
30 Rockefeller Plaza	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
New York, New York 10112-3801	<ul> <li>X Enclosed</li> <li>☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>				
Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100	8. Deposit account number (for deficiency or excess)				
Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200	O6-1205 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and the attached is the original document or is a true copy of the original document.					
Scott D. Malpede - Reg. No. 32,533 Name of Person Signing Signature October 11, 2005 Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 9					
05:F8x8021 40.00 @					

DC\_MAIN 216854v1

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 018312 FRAME: 0625** 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

Qi He Hong, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK;

Alexander Ralph Lyons, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK

Adam Michael Baumberg a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK; and

Jonathan Mark Sewell, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto CANON EUROPA N.V.

a corporation of The Netherlands

having a place of business at Bovenkerkerweg 59-61, Amstelveen, 1185 XB, The Netherlands

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States, in and to certain inventions relating to TEXTURE DATA COMPRESSION AND RENDERING IN 3D COMPUTER GRAPHICS, the specification for which was filed on 14 June 2005 as United States patent application number 11/151,544 and was amended on 14 June 2005

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent protection for said inventions in the United States.

(Page 1/2)

## IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal

Willias.	Pagignora.			
Topy	Hong	_LS.	Date 6/09/0	5
FURONG ZENG	QI HE HONG			
	*			
•	•			
Witness:	Assignors:			
	-			
	•			
		_LS.	Date	
	ALEXANDER RALPH LYONS			
			'	
Witness:	Assignors:			÷
,				
	·	L.S.	Date	,
	ADAM MICHAEL BAUMBER	 }		
			•	
•				
			•	
Witness:	Assignors:			·
			_	
<del></del>	<del></del>	L.S.	Date	<del></del>
	JONATHAN MARK SEWELL	•		

(Page 2/2)

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

Qi He Hong, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK;

Alexander Ralph Lyons, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK

Adam Michael Baumberg a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK; and

Jonathan Mark Sewell, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto CANON EUROPA N.V.

a corporation of The Netherlands

having a place of business at Bovenkerkerweg 59-61, Amstelveen, 1185 XB, The Netherlands

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States, in and to certain inventions relating to TEXTURE DATA COMPRESSION AND RENDERING IN 3D COMPUTER GRAPHICS, the specification for which was filed on 14 June 2005 as United States patent application number 11/151,544 and was amended on 14 June 2005

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent protection for said inventions in the United States.

(Page 1/2)

## IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal

Witness:	Assignors:	
	·	L.S. Date
	QI HE HONG	
Witness:	Assignors:  Alex hyons  ALEXANDER RALPH LYONS	LS. XDate 13 Sept 2005
Witness:	Assignors:	
<del></del>	ADAM MICHAEL BAUMBER	L.S. Date
•	•	· · ·
Witness:	Assignors:	
		LS. Date
	JONATHAN MARK SEWELI	L

(Page 2/2)

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

Qi He Hong, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK;

Alexander Ralph Lyons, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK

Adam Michael Baumberg a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK; and

Jonathan Mark Sewell, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto CANON BUROPA N.V.

a corporation of The Netherlands

 $(\cdot)$ 

having a place of business at Bovenkerkerweg 59-61, Amstelveen, 1185 XB. The Netherlands

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States, in and to certain inventions relating to TEXTURE DATA COMPRESSION AND RENDERINGIN 3D COMPUTER GRAPHICS, the specification for which was filed on 14 June 2005 as United States patent application number 11/151,544 and was amended on 14 June 2005

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent protection for said inventions in the United States.

(Page 1/2)

PATENT

**REEL: 018312 FRAME: 0630** 

# IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal

	Witness:	Assignors:		
	<del>,</del>	QI HE HONG	_Ls.	Date
	Witness:	Assignors:		
		ALEXANDER RALPH LYONS	_LS.	Date
)	Witness: Late Bebg (A.L. Baumberg)	Assignors:  A B S  ADAM MICHAEL BAUMBERG	LS.	Date 2nd Septenber 2005
	Witness:	Assignors:		
		JONATHAN MARK SEWELL	L.S.	Date

(Page 2/2)

REEL: 018312 FRAME: 0631

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

Oi He Hong, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK;

Alexander Ralph Lyons, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK

Adam Michael Baumberg a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK; and

Jonathan Mark Sewell, a Citizen of Great Britain, residing at c/o Canon Technology Europe Ltd, The Braccans, London Road, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 2XH, UK

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto CANON EUROPA N.V.

a corporation of The Netherlands

having a place of business at Bovenkerkerweg 59-61, Amstelveen, 1185 XB, The Netherlands

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States, in and to certain inventions relating to TEXTURE DATA COMPRESSION AND RENDERING IN 3D COMPUTER GRAPHICS, the specification for which was filed on 14 June 2005 as United States patent application number 11/151,544 and was amended on 14 June 2005

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent protection for said inventions in the United States.

(Page 1/2)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal

Witness:	Assignors:		
		•.	
		_LS.	Date
	QI HE HONG	•	
	•		
	·		
Witness:			
witness:	Assignors:		
·			
	AT EVANDED DATEURANA	_LS.	Date
	ALEXANDER RALPH LYONS		
Witness:	Assignors:		•
		T.S	Date
	ADAM MICHAEL BAUMBERG		Date
·		•	
·	•		•
•			
Witness:	Assignors:		
00 44/-1	=111/2 ~ CA		•
MML	JUDALCUI	Ls.	Date 6 SET 05
\ <b>Y</b> / .	JONATHAN MARK SEWELL		

(Page 2/2)